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(Brotherhood of Railmy, Airline and Steamship Clerks,
( -eight Raadlers, Express and Station Baployes

PARTIgSTODISPUl!& (
(Kemtucky and IndIana Terminal Pailroad Company

SUm.iRDI CT? CLAD.!: Claim of the System Committee of the Brotherhood
(CL-9343) that :

(1) Carrier violated the Agreement when, without just cause, it
dismissed from service Clerk Roy L. Sutton, Sr. effective Friday, November 16,
1979.

(2) As a consequence Wier shall:

(8) Promptly restore Mr. Sutton to duty with
seniority, vacation and other rights un-
l!Jpirea.

(b) Pay-. Sutton the amountofwages he would
have earned absent the violative action less
outside earnirggs.

OPlxIOR CF BOABD: Claimant was d,WuLssed from service on the basis of charges he
had failed to protect his assignment from September 17, 1979

to October 5, 1979, and had failed to comply with instructions issued by Carrier
requiring a doctor's statement verifying mediosl treatment covering Cllimant8s
entire period of absence from September 17 to October 5, 1979.

Twenty minutes before he was to report for his regular assignent at
11:oo P.X., Sunday, September 16, 1979, Claimant telephoned a Carrier supervisorj
not his direct supervisor, stating he was sick and bad to be off work.
The supervisor admonished Claimant about the short notice and informed hT--: it
would be necessaryto furnish a doctor's statement supporting his absence. -is-
ant stated he was going to his doctor the next day, September 17, and it would be
no problem for him to obtain such a statement fron his doctor. The supervisor
also instrrtcted Claimant to report to his regular supervisor, Xr. Lens, when he
reported back for duty. On Thursday, October 4, 1979, ClaUnt appeared at Czr-
rier offices and informed the Secretary to the General Agent that his doctor
was going to release him for work that afternoon. The secretary, in Clahant's
>reser.ce;  telephoned Super\d.sor  ienz, who in turn told the secretary to remind
C%ima~?-: of the required medic31 statement, and the seer,,,-*=ry so infozned claic
ant. Chsreafter a dispute arose as to whether Claimant had returned in the ab-
sexe 0: the secre'tary and placed a nedical statement +a a company envelope
addressed to Supervisor Lens; it being Cla~znt*s contention he hsa placed such
document in a gnemtic tabe for delivery to Super-&or Lens at the Yard Cffice,
and Carrier maintaining it did not receive it. Clsirant was gerdtted to retmx
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to his regular assi&ent Priday, October 5, 1979. However, when Supervisor
Lens contAmed  to melntein  that he had not received the medioal statement,
Claimant was directed by Csrier’s  Superintendent to have the medical state-
mst in his office by 4:30 P.K., October 12, 1979. lbe following day,
-i&y, October 12, 1979, at about 2:W PJC., Claimant telephoned a clerk
in Osrrier's EM Depsl-tment and asked him to notify the Superintendent that
he was in the doctor's office aid It would be impossible for him to get the
required statanent to the Superintedent  by 4:30 P.M.. The next day Super-
visor Lens received in the roll a statement, dated October l2,%1flg, from
Dr. George R. Nichols, which related to the doctor's examination of Claimant.
Pne statement reads:

?Fne above named patient stated he did not work on g/17/79
thru 10/3/79 due to a boil on his buttocks. The physioal exam-
lotion on the above ramed patient, Roy L. Sutton, on 10/12/'tg
was essentially normal. The patient is In excellent health
and there are no restrictions."

As It was observed that the statement said nothlng about Claimant
being treated during his absence, Claimant was In excellent health, and the
doctormerelyrepeatedwhat Cladmanthadtoldhim,  Claimantwas  directed to
appear for formalimestigatlon,which,  following severalpostponewnts,waa~
finally held on November 13, 1919. Thereafter, by letter dated November 16,
1973, Claimant was notified that he was dismissed ifcm serrrice on the basls
of evidence brought out at the lnvestlgatlon reveallog him to be guilty as

4~

charged and upon e review of his past record of servdce.

At the fnvestigatlon Claimant had maintained that he had also gone
tohis doctor onOctober 4,1979,aDr. ChandnaMukher~i,a.ndhadplaoed  a
copyofDr.Mukhe.r~l~s  statententlnthe mall to Camfer. If was clafnrult'r
contention the doctar's statement covered a period of treatint from September
17 through October 3,1979. ZQ FUI attempt to clarify the natter, the hearing
officer suggesteda shortrecess incaderthatsomeone conte&Dr. Mukherdlto
verify the Cl.aimant*s stafmnente. Thereafter, by agreement wltb all concerned,

. a telephone call was placedbythe office secretmytoDr.Mubherji*s office,
with Claimant and the hearing officer listening to the conversation. Report-
edly, when the secretary posed the question seeMng infonmtion as to Claim-
ant's tislts to Dr. Mukbeji's office between the period of September 17 aad
October 5, 1979, the response )ras that Clafmant*a last visit In that office
was August 30, 19'79. This was, of course, 18 days pr%or to Slainant la*g
off for theperiodatissue  ardwas feud tohavebeenrelhedto anearlier-
absence account sickness begfwxlag August 25, lgg.

Wnenthe hearingresmml,and  the ratme of the comersationwm
entered in the record, ati Claimant was asked as to whether he had an explan-
ation to offerrelativeto  theresponeethathadkenrcrrivedirornthc  doctor's
office, claimant stAted: "The onlything I can saytothatldr. tisonisthat
evidently they didn't put it dovn on record  but I can obtain it from the doctor
that I was there the 17 of September ati was given meddcatdon for the boll that
was on my buttocks." In +I* regaril, Olaimantss representative suggested the
investigation be held In abeyance until such tie as Clalmnt could persomlly -
contsct Dr. Mukherji relative to havdng treated Claimant oo September 17, 197%
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The request for a postpormeatwas denied by the heariug officer, the latter
stating, "I don't feel that the postpon (sic) u&Xl a later date could have
a sufficient truthful value to what lzs already been established by the tale-
phone conversation that &ii. Sutton was party to."

It is the Erotherhood*s  position that Carrier's failure to pgnt
Claisant this opportunity to secure additiorel evidence during the course
of the investigation denied Clairant of a fair aud impartial hearing.

while it might appear in the first instance thet Clatint should
have been granted a reasonable opportuuity  to secure addltio?al  pertinent
evidence, we believe under the circunstances of record that the hearing
officer properly declined the request for 8 ful*her postponexent, espe-
cially 13 ~riew of the fact that Claizaut had beeu party to the couversa-
tiou aud, absent anything in the record to the contrary, had .a?srently
not taken exception to the response from the doctor's office during the
joint telephone conversation. Ye also fiad, as the Qrrier set forth in
its submission, that Claizmht was notified by the statement of charges oa
October 26, 1979 tiat he was going to have to answer the charge of not
?urnishing the requested Gedical s+atelleut,  and since the imestigation
had been postpoued until iioveaber 13, 1970, Claimant had ample time to
have prsoaally contacted Dr. Kul&erji or his office. Also to be noted
is that after the telephone conversation tiZlaizant was M 1onSer referring
to a stateneat covering the period September 17 thrc-zgh 3ctober 3, lg?,
as he stated h&d been previously provided Carrier, but lizited :?is stste-
=eut to beisg able to obtain a stateaeut for treatnest OCI but one ?&y,
namely, September 17, lW9.

It is the Brotherhood's further contentions that C??%ant:xzs
zlilty of Frejsudgcentby reason of the hearing officer sec*uzihg and zt-
tachiz  to the trauscript of investigation co?y of Claizant's ~sst service
record. It subnits  the fact thut the heariug officer had prsviously  se-
cured the senrice record indicates that he had reviewed sszze azd that by
srrc.?~ action was usable to corsider 111 facts s'1?)ssTxztly  develo@ i= ?a
unbiased msuuer. Further, that rrith Claizant's record wde a pzt of the
transcript it was impossible for the hearing officer or a--one else reties-
ing and considering the trnnscript to avoid being ixpressed by Qaiza&'s
prior record in determining anything about the case, including the question
of guilt oriIulocence. In support of its positioil,  the Irotherhocd  points
to past Awards of the Soard which hsve held that r,a eqloye's Fst record
3&d no place in the isvestigatioa  of mrreat *&.srges so ss to asare that
any decision of the Carrier rests solely OX the testizor,:r pertiaent to Y!z
chrges and not on au ez2ILoye's past Yecord.

Ye h2ve carefully considered the Awards c5t.d by the Brotherhood,
as ;:ell as those Awtis !:hlch have been zited by the Zarrier in s*u~ort of
it; position that the service record XLS ozly m.do a hart of the tm.uts~i$
at the close of the hearing izxoltiag the charges of record. 5bfla it is
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;illq~wzstioned  that there are mXbWS 8s to the pro-r prOc&dure to
follvz in giving coosider2tion to 8n employe's persoa21 record in arrl~lng
at the moscre of disci$ine to be meted oat, it is uot necessvily treated
es ?rejudgneut  for 8 @aTier to introduce the service record into the imesti-
,ption, es~ecielly when it is dome, es here, et the close of the i2vestig&tion
of the accused e,@oye aud it is 8naom.ce~  'tit the record will have no beer-
2x5 as to the guilt or inuocence of the em?loye, but if fo*uud guilty it could
be e fector es to the &mu&t of discipline to be assessed. Act*u&lly, this
zoner of introduction of an eoploye's service record, in the presence of
the ezploye, petits him opportunity to persoo&lly  challenge say discrep
22cies or i~ccuracies in the record as presented. We, therefore, do not
fiti Qrrier to have been guilty of prejudgment in this case.

The brotherhood  al230 contends that the (Xrrier failed to charge
Clatint in 8 Fecise LEnner &ld that Carrier did not meet its burden of
>'OOf with 2 lxeponderance  of evidence. It Is the krotherhood's  position
th&t the he&z-i&g notice represe&ted the elements of a general inquiry
rether then a trial relcted toa particular offense. In rem to the C&r-
rier not meetlug its burden of proof, it is the Brotherhood's gositioa that
8s Cl8.i=eA h&d called 8 SUpetiSor prior t0 the Starti~ tin?e Of hi6 &SSign-
xent to report off eccount of illness, and permission to Lay off was gented, -.
there is no.bssis for the charge he bad Palled to protect his cssignment.
hrther, *&t since Clahnt did furnish or produce 8 xnedicsl st.&teaent
that charges related to his felling to cwly with Instructions to do so
ere without besis in Wet.

As concerns the hearing notice, we fail to fid It ~8s other th&&
clear 2nd precise. It properly informed Cleimant of the miscollduct thetxas
to be the subject of the he&ring, the tima pried involved, and the ne/mre
of the specific instructions he 5388 alleged to have violated. There is no
merit to the Zzotherhood's  coutentions to the contrary.

We believe the record es presented and developed disclosed suf-
ficient evidence to srrpp0l-t  8 finding that C&rri?r has indeed met its burden
of showing that Clai&umtw8s guilty as ch8rged by substsntial probative
evidexe of record. In this regard, we concur with Czrrier that it is not
necessary in discipline  cases to prove beyond mxel certai&ty the truth of
the c:h8rges; substan'jal evidence supporting the charges being sufficient,
2nd with the Latter defined, "such relemnt evidence es 8 reasonable mn
night accept es adequate t0.suppoz-t 8 conclusion." (Oonso. Ed. v Labor
3x-d 305 U. S. 197, 229) There is no question but that Cl&tint failed
to protect his assignment when he ebsented himself from duty oa the apparent
pretense of being sick. C!ertaq%ly, the supetisor had no alternative but to
zccept Claimant's l&y off when he celled in sick, but it then beccme incumbent
u?on the Cl&in&nt to support his extended absence by medical docvnentetion.
'Bere 1s. likewise no question but that Claimant ~8s fully aware of the instruc-
tions directed to him th&t it would be necessary he furnish medical proof to
verify the entire period of his absence, and not that he h&d visited 8 doctor x~.
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and been foad to be in excellent physical health and there &re no
restrictions. Ve h&d besn given more than s~ufficient  osortunity to
aoduce the rea.uested  verification and he failed to do so both prior
to and at the investigation.

Cl.sim&nt w&s guilty of serious misconduct by his actiofis in
absenting himself from duty Without proper justific&tioc. Coupled with
a service record that shars he h&d been tierned about his ?lork record, ad-
ministered progressive discipline, and even leniency, we are not in 0 posi-
tion to hold dismiss&l was uar&rr&nted or &n sbuse o? Carrier discretion.
The cl&im will be denied.

PElDC:CS: Toe ,Third Division of the Adjustment Do&rd, upon the whole record
end all the evidence, finds end holds:

'Ihat the parties W&ived Or&l he&ring;

That the Cxrier and the Rmployes involved in this dispute 8re
respectively Czrier and Quployes within the meaning of the i)ailway Labor
Act, 8s approved June 21, 1934;

That this Division of the Adjusmnent Doer3 h&s jurisdiction
over the dispute involved herein; and

'Iltatthe Agreement w&s not viol&ted.

A W A R D

claiDl dmied.

UTIONAL RAILROAD ADJ'IXSEX:T BCARD
By Order of Third Division

.4TTEsT: Acting Executive Secretary
i@.tio~l R&ilro8d Adjustment 3o&rd

Dated st Chicago, Illinois, this 27th day of April 1963.


